The unaudited pro forma combined financial information, including the notes thereto, should be read in conjunction with the historical consolidated financial
statements and accompanying notes contained in Prestige Brands Holdings, Inc.'s Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q for the quarter ended December 31, 2016,
filed on February 2, 2017, and the Annual Report on Form 10-K for the year ended March 31, 2016, filed on May 17, 2016 and the historical audited
consolidated financial statements of Fleet for the year ended December 31, 2016 (included elsewhere in this Current Report on Form 8-K).

It is management's opinion that these pro forma financial statements represent the fair presentation, in all material respects, of the transaction described above
applied on a basis consistent with Prestige’s accounting policies. No adjustments have been made to reflect potential cost savings that may occur subsequent
to completion of the transaction.

Prestige Brands Holdings, Inc.
Pro Forma Combined Statement of Operations
For the Twelve Months ended March 31, 2016

(Unaudited)

(In thousands, except per share data)
Prestige Brands
Holdings, Inc.

Historical Fleet
(1)

Pro Forma
Adjustments

Pro Forma
Combined (4)

Revenues
Net sales  $ 803,088  $ 198,190  $ —  $ 1,001,278

Other revenues  3,159  261  —  3,420
Total revenues  806,247  198,451  —  1,004,698

Cost of Sales  339,036  100,256  —  439,292

Gross profit  467,211  98,195  —  565,406

Operating Expenses

Advertising and promotion  110,802  37,891  —  148,693
General and administrative  72,418  27,386  —  99,804
Depreciation and amortization  23,676  6,027  506 (4a) 30,209
Total operating expenses  206,896  71,304  506  278,706

Operating income (loss)  260,315  26,891  (506)  286,700

Other (income) expense

Interest expense, net  85,160  21,978  6,414 (4b) 113,552
Loss on extinguishment of debt  17,970  639  —  18,609
Total other expense  103,130  22,617  6,414  132,161

Income (loss) before income taxes  157,185  4,274  (6,920)  154,539
Provision (benefit) for income taxes  57,278  1,066  (2,768) (4d) 55,576

Net income (loss)  $ 99,907  $ 3,208  $ (4,152)  $ 98,963

Earnings per share:
   Basic  $ 1.89   $ 1.88

   Diluted  $ 1.88   $ 1.86

Weighted average shares outstanding:
   Basic  52,754   52,754

   Diluted  53,143   53,143
The accompanying notes are an integral part of this pro forma combined statement of operations.

Prestige Brands Holdings, Inc.
Pro Forma Combined Statement of Operations
For the Nine Months ended December 31, 2016

(Unaudited)

(In thousands, except per share data)
Prestige Brands
Holdings, Inc.

Historical Fleet
(1)

Pro Forma
Adjustments

Pro Forma
Combined (4)

Revenues
Net sales  $ 640,519  $ 158,259  $ —  $ 798,778

Other revenues  871  232  —  1,103
Total revenues  641,390  158,491  —  799,881

Cost of Sales  271,287  76,107  —  347,394

Gross profit  370,103  82,384  —  452,487

Operating Expenses

Advertising and promotion  86,909  31,017  —  117,926
General and administrative  60,383  21,855  (3,690) (4c) 78,548
Depreciation and amortization  18,700  5,156  (218) (4a) 23,638
Other expense (income), net  51,552  —  —  51,552
Total operating expenses  217,544  58,028  (3,908)  271,664

Operating income  152,559  24,356  3,908  180,823

Other (income) expense

Interest expense, net  60,511  19,782  1,512 (4b) 81,805
Total other expense  60,511  19,782  1,512  81,805

Income before income taxes  92,048  4,574  2,396  99,018
Provision for income taxes  33,743  4,809  958 (4d) 39,510

Net income (loss)  $ 58,305  $ (235)  $ 1,438  $ 59,508

Earnings per share:
   Basic  $ 1.10   $ 1.12

   Diluted  $ 1.09   $ 1.12

Weighted average shares outstanding:
   Basic  52,960   52,960

   Diluted  53,339   53,339
The accompanying notes are an integral part of this pro forma combined statement of operations.

Prestige Brands Holdings, Inc.
Pro Forma Consolidated Balance Sheet

As of December 31, 2016
(Unaudited)

(In thousands)
Prestige Brands
Holdings, Inc.  Fleet

Pro Forma
Adjustments  Pro Forma

Assets
Current assets

Cash and cash equivalents $ 63,289  $ 16,701  $ (12,468) (3a) $ 67,522
Accounts receivable, net 104,388  31,188  —  135,576
Inventories 100,926  31,900  (11,250) (3b) 121,576
Deferred income tax assets 12,602  —  —  12,602
Prepaid expenses and other current assets 10,005  6,441  —  16,446

Total current assets 291,210  86,230  (23,718)  353,722

Property and equipment, net 12,865  35,361  2,811 (3c) 51,037
Goodwill 345,485  118,726  106,555 (3d) 570,766
Intangible assets, net 2,156,378  237,368  598,232 (3e) 2,991,978
Other long-term assets 4,914  1,007  428 (3f) 6,349

Total Assets $ 2,810,852  $ 478,692  $ 684,308  $ 3,973,852

Liabilities and Stockholders' Equity
Current liabilities

Current portion of long-term debt $ —  $ 505  $ 3,063 (3g) $ 3,568
Accounts payable 45,250  15,109  —  60,359
Accrued interest payable 8,399  —  (66) (3h) 8,333
Other accrued liabilities 65,348  8,511  (4,139) (3h) 69,720
Income taxes payable 13,327  158  —  13,485

Total current liabilities 132,324  24,283  (1,142)  155,465

Long-term liabilities
Long-term debt, net of unamortized discount 1,415,579  288,771  528,406 (3g) 2,232,756
Deferred income tax liabilities 459,780  73,235  235,288 (3i) 768,303
Other long-term liabilities 3,312  21,489  —  24,801
Total Liabilities 2,010,995  407,778  762,552  3,181,325

Total Stockholders' Equity 799,857  70,914  (78,244) (3j) 792,527

Total Liabilities and Stockholders' Equity $ 2,810,852  $ 478,692  $ 684,308  $ 3,973,852
The accompanying notes are an integral part of these pro forma consolidated balance sheets.

Notes to Pro Forma Condensed Combined Financial Statements
(Unaudited)

1. Fleet historical classifications

During the preparation of the unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial statements, Prestige was not aware of any material differences between the
accounting policies of Fleet and Prestige, except for LIFO inventory (as adjusted in Note (3b)) and certain reclassifications necessary to conform to Prestige's
presentation as discussed below. Accordingly, the accompanying unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial statements do not assume any material
differences in the accounting policies between the companies.

Based on our preliminary review of the accounting policies and financial statement presentation, certain reclassifications have been made to conform with
Prestige's presentation. Financial information presented in the Fleet column in the unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial statements for each of
the periods below have been reclassified to conform to the Prestige presentation.

  Year Ended January 2, 2016  Nine Months Ended December 31, 2016
(In thousands, except per share
data)

Fleet - Before
Reclassifications  Fleet - Reclassifications

Fleet - After
Reclassifications

Fleet - Before
Reclassifications

Fleet -
Reclassifications

Fleet - After
Reclassifications

Revenues

Net sales  $ 198,526  $ (336) (a) $ 198,190  $ 158,518  $ (259) (a) $ 158,259

Other revenues  261  —  261  232   232

Total revenues  198,787  (336)  198,451  158,750  (259)  158,491

Cost of sales  82,259  17,997 (b) 100,256  63,343  12,764 (b) 76,107

Gross profit  116,528  (18,333)  98,195  95,407  (13,023)  82,384

Operating Expenses

Advertising and promotion  27,583  10,308 (c) 37,891  24,204  6,813 (c) 31,017

General and administrative  61,579  (34,193) (d) 27,386  46,650  (24,795) (d) 21,855

Depreciation and amortization  —  6,027 (e) 6,027  —  5,156 (e) 5,156

Other expense (income), net  16  (16) (f) —  16  (16) (f) —

Total operating expenses  89,178  (17,874)  71,304  70,870  (12,842)  58,028

   Operating income  27,350  (459)  26,891  24,537  (181)  24,356

Other (income) expense

Interest expense, net  21,978  —  21,978  19,782  —  19,782
Loss on extinguishment of
debt  —  639 (g) 639  —  —  —
Other non-operating expenses
(income)  1,098  (1,098) (h) —  181  (181) (h) —

Total other expense  23,076  (459)  22,617  19,963  (181)  19,782

Income before income taxes  4,274  —  4,274  4,574  —  4,574

Provision for income taxes  1,066  —  1,066  4,809   4,809

Net income (loss)  $ 3,208  $ —  $ 3,208  $ (235)  $ —  $ (235)

(a) Amounts reclassified against net sales represent certain customer compliance charges, which Fleet previously recorded as a selling expense and are
included herein in general and administrative expense.

(b) Amounts reclassified to cost of sales represent primarily certain freight, warehousing, distribution and insurance costs, which Fleet previously recorded as
a selling expense and are included herein in general and administrative expense.

(c) Amounts reclassified to advertising and promotion costs represent primarily certain market research, broker commissions and certain costs associated with